the discretion of the Employer and which action may not be 
taken up as a grievance.  The Employer agrees not to 
exercise this right in an arbitrary manner 

Part-Time 

A new employee will be considered on probation until after 
she has completed three hundred thirty-seven and one half 
(337 ½) hours of work within any twelve (12) calendar 
months. Upon completion of such probationary period, the 
employee's name will be placed on the appropriate seniority 
list with seniority dating from the date she was hired by the 
Employer. An employee who has not completed her

[...]

completed twenty seven (27) years of employment as 
of April 30th, shall be entitled to seven (7) weeks of 
vacation with pay computed at fourteen percent (14%) 
of gross earnings for the twelve (12) month period 
prior to April 30th. 

Part-time 

a)  Employees who have completed less than five 

thousand four hundred (5400) hours paid as of April 
30th shall be entitled to two (2) weeks vacation with 
pay computed at four percent (4%) of gross earnings 
for the twelve (12) month period prior to April 30th. 

b)  Employees who have completed more than five 

thousand four hundred (5400) hours paid as of April 
30th shall be entitled to three (3) weeks vacation with 
pay computed at six percent (6%) of gross earnings 
for the twelve (12) month period prior to April 30th. 

c)  Employees who have completed more than fourteen 

thousand four hundred (14,400) hours paid as of April 
30th shall be entitled to four (4) weeks vacation with 
pay computed at eight percent (8%) of gross earnings 
for the twelve (12) month period prior to April 30th. 

d)  Employees who have completed more than (twenty-

seven thousand) 27,000 hours paid as of April 30th 
shall be entitled to five (5) weeks vacation with pay 
computed at ten percent (10%) of gross earnings for 
the twelve (12) month period prior to April 30th. 

e) Employees who have completed forty one thousand, 

four hundred (41,400) hours paid as of April 30th 
shall be entitled to six (6) weeks vacation with pay 
computed at twelve percent (12%) of gross earnings 
for the twelve (12) month period prior to April 30th. 

f) Effective the 2009 vacation year, employees who 

have completed more than fifty thousand, four 
hundred (50,400) hours paid, as of April 30th shall 

be entitled to seven (7) weeks of vacation with pay 
computed at fourteen percent (14%) of gross 
earnings for the twelve (12) month period prior to 
April 30th. 

16.02 The time of vacation for each employee each year will be

[...]

a) Employees who have completed the probationary 
period shall be credited with sick credits equivalent to 
that which they would have accumulated since their 
last date of hire and shall continue to accumulate sick 
leave credits at the rate of seven and one half (7 ½) 
hours for each one hundred sixty-two and one half 
(162 ½ ) hours of service to a maximum of 
seventy-five (75) hours. 

Providing credits are available, employees will be 
eligible to claim seventy percent (70%) of straight time 
wages with each credit for scheduled lost time due to 
illness for the first two (2) weeks of any one illness.

[...]

a) Employees who have completed the probationary 

period shall be credited with sick credits equivalent to 
that which they would have accumulated since their 
last date of hire and shall continue to accumulate sick 
leave credits at the rate of seven and one half (7 ½) 
hours for each one hundred sixty-two and one half 
(162 ½ ) hours of service to a maximum of 
seventy-five (75) hours. 

Providing credits are available, employees will be 
eligible to claim seventy percent (70%) of straight time 
wages with each credit for scheduled lost time due to 
illness for the first two (2) weeks of any one illness.

[...]

arrangements for all employees shall be on a pro-rata basis 
of hours regularly worked in relation to seventy five (75) 
hours bi-weekly. 

The calculation of probation percentage shall be determined 

by dividing the hours paid in the previous predetermined six 
month period by nine hundred seventy-five (975) and them 
multiplying by one hundred (100). 

The predetermined six (6) month period shall coincide with 

the posting of the seniority list. 

Hours paid in calculating proration formula will include 

Workers Compensation and Weekly Indemnity.